PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Contribution rate changed from ¾ to 'ilo of one percent, effective
April 1, 1984.
Amended by R.1987 d.510, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1636(a), 19 N.J.R. 2373(c).
Contribution rate changed from 6/10 to 55/100 of one percent,
effective January 1, 1988.
17:2-3.4 New enrollments and transfers; contributory

shall apply only to the personal illness of the member.
(b) A leave of absence on account of another person's
illness will not entitle the member to continued insurance
coverage.
17:2-3.6 Survivor benefits
(a) Payment of benefits to eligible survivors shall become
effective on the first of the month of the member's death
and shall terminate as of the month in which the survivor no
longer qualifies for such benefits.
(b) In the instance of an active member who dies in the
performance of duty (accidental death), the initial pension
payment will be for the month following the month in which
the member died, and the last payment will cover the month
immediately preceding the month the survivor dies or ceases
to qualify for the continuance of benefits.
Amended by R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
17:2-3.7 Withdrawal application; contributory insurance
A properly executed contributory insurance withdrawal
application must be in the possession of the Retirement
System before termination of the contributory coverage can
be effected. Such withdrawal application cannot be retroac-
tive.
Correction: The words "Retirement System" were inadvertently
omitted from text.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2391(c).
17:2-3.8 Withdrawal and return; contributory insurance
Withdrawal from contributory insurance coverage shall
apply only to the membership account under which the
cancellation was exercised. Any person, who has cancelled
his contributory insurance coverage and withdraws from
membership in the system, shall, upon his subsequent re-
enrollment in the system, be subject to the provisions of
N.J.A.C. 17:2-3.1.
New Jersey State Library 2-9
17:2-3.9 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1971 d.71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 50(a), 3 N.J.R. 117(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.76, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 16(a), 15 N.J.R. 449(a).
17:2-3.12
The section formerly contained rules on insurance liability for unen-
rolled members.

17:2-3.12 Beneficiary designation; pension contributions
(a) Only a primary and a contingent designation of bene-
ficiary may be made by the member for the payment of such
member's accumulated pension contributions.
(b) Multiple members of a retirement system are re-
quired to file new beneficiary forms when . the beneficiary
nomination on the multiple enrollment forms do not agree.
(c) All beneficiaries must be specifically named. The
designation "children," unless otherwise qualified by the
member shall mean all individuals, including natural or
adopted children, entitled to take from the member by the
New Jersey laws of intestate succession, N.J.S.A. 3A:2A-1 et
seq., and excludes all persons who are only stepchildren,
foster children, grandchildren or anymore remote descen-
dants.
R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 361(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.6, effective February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1151(a), 15 N.J.R. 163(a).
Oarification of "children" as beneficiaries.

reinstated suspended or terminated period. When the set-
tlement is less than the full back pay, the pension contribu-
tion will be based upon the salary that the member was
receiving for pension purposes prior to the suspension or
termination of employment. In the event that the amount
of back payment is insufficient to deduct the value of the
normal pension contributions due, such contribution shall be
paid by the member.
( c) It is the responsibility of the certifying officer to
provide a letter attesting to the base salary or salaries to be
used to compute pension contributions and to provide a
copy of the resolution or legal document that details the
terms of the settlement.
As amended, R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 361(a).
As amended, R.1981 d.274, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 244(f), 13 N.J.R. 525(b).
(b) added.
Amended by R.1991 d.98, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3321(a), 23 N.J.R. 417(a).
Amount of pension contribution clarified.
17:2-6.7
Case Notes

ence. If, at the close of the calendar year it is found that
his earnings differ from his estimate, an appropriate
adjustment will be made.
3. If such a retirant has not properly estimated his
gross earned income for the calendar year and it is found
at the close of the calendar year it exceeded the differ-
ence between his pension and the salary of his former
position and if he does not refund the excess pension to
the system within 30 days, effective April 1, his pension
for the succeeding 12-month period will be reduced by
the excess pension he received in the preceding calendar
year.
17:2-6.15 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 NJ.R. 32(a), .6 N.J.R. 361(a).
Amended by R.1977 d.148, effective April 27, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 142(b), 9 N.J.R. 295(a).
Repealed by R.1989 d.597, effective December 4, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3265(a), 21 NJ.R. 3929(c).
Case Notes
Presiding judge of county district court held the appointing authority
for the district court clerk; clerk, upon reaching retirement age, and

Application of the factors to the salaries reported for pen-
sion purposes will develop "final compensation".
(c) In computing (a) above in the case of State employees
reported on a 10-month basis, the total biweekly pays will
include those pay periods in the third quarter of each year
in which the member does not receive a salary. The
adjustment as specified in (b) above shall not be made.
( d) If a member was reported on a biweekly basis on any
combination of 10 and 12-month contract years, the final
average compensation prior to retirement shall be deter-
mined on a proportional basis. The biweekly pay periods
for which no contributions were made shall be counted as
zero.
R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 361(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.138, effective May 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 38(a), 10 N.J.R. 265(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.377, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1348(a), 22 N.J.R. 2342(c).
Benefits based on salary attributable to the prescribed period.
17:2-6.25 Determination of last year's salary; State
employee veterans reported by centralized